GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMRBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Applicaticn No. 14954 of John Vassilas, pursuvant to 11 DCMR
3108.1, for a special exception under Section 508 to allow
offices of an international organization, non-profit
organization, labor unicon, architect, dentist, doctor,
engineer, lawyer, or similar professional person on the
second and third floors in an SP-2 District at premises 1926
N Street, N.W., (Square 116, Lots 59 and 60).

HEARING DATE: March 15, 198¢
DECISION DATE: March 15, 1989 (Bench Decision)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject site is comprised of two lots and isg
located on the southeast quadrant of the intersection of N
and 2Cth Streets, N.W. The property is bounded by 20th
Street to the west, 19th Street to the east and M Street to
the south. The subject site is zoned SP~2 and is known as
premises 1926 N Street, N.W.

2. The subject property is a three-stery masonry and
brick structure built around 1915. The first floor of this
structure is being operated as a full-service restaurant by
the name cf Kozy Korner Restaurant. The second and third
floors are presently vacant.

3. The subject site has 43.50 feet of frontage on 20th
Street and 34.67 feet of frontage on N Street. It contains
approximately 1,508.15 sqguare feet of land area. The
structure occupies 100 percent of the lot area and contains
approximately an additional 3,016.3 square feet of space
above the restaurant. The site has no alley access.

4, The general area of the subject property is zoned
SP~2. Medium and high density office buildings make up the
predominant land use in this area. Office use has displaced
much of the single~family residential wuse previously
dominating the area.

5. The applicant propcoses to use the second and third
floors of the building for professional office space. There
will be an entrance separate from that used for the restaurant.
According to the applicant's proposal, the existing fenestra-
tion weculd be maintained and nc additional windows or
outside changes are contemplated. The applicant indicated
that the alleowable floor area ratio (FAR) could be absorbed
in the vertical addition of twoc more floors, however,
existing footings must be strengthened.
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6. The applicant testified that the use of the
property for residential purposes would be impractical
because of the unusual narrowness of the structure and the
location of the space above a busy restaurant.

7. The applicant testified that many of the surrounding
properties contain high rise office structures. Therefore,
allowing the proposed office space will not tend to affect
adversely the use of neighboring property.

8. The Zoning Regulations do not require that parking
be provided at this site. However, a parking survey conducted
at the site indicated that there will be no change in
parking availability if the special exception is granted
because space for parking has been and remains in short
supply.

9, The Office of Planning (0P}, by memorandum dated
March 8, 1989 and through testimony at the hearing
recommended approval of the application. It is the opinion
cf the OP that because the applicant is not proposing to
alter or change the present exterior of the structure, the
height, bulk and design will continue to be in harmony with
the adjacent structures in the neighborhood.

10. The Office of Planning is of the opinion that the
design of the structure is consistent with the historic
character of the buildings in the area. Further, the
proposed use better meets the current market conditions in
the area and is in harmony with the existing uses in the
neighboerheood.

11. The Office of Planning noted that the subject
structure occupies 100 percent of the lot area as do most of
the structures in the area. The subject structure is,
however, not as tall as the more recently constructed high
rise office buildings.

12. The Office of Planning indicated that because the
proposed use is a small scale professional office building,
it will not create any dangerous or other objectionable
traffic conditions. Additionally, the propcsed operations
will not have any significant negative impact on the
community. The Board agrees with the recommendation of the
OP.

13. The Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 2B, by
letter dated March 10, 1989, expressed opposition to the
special exception request. The ANC noted that it has a long
history of opposing the use of residential areas for
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commercial purposes and recommended denial of the
application. The Board disagrees with the opinion of the
ANC. The applicant us entitled to use the property as
professional offices provided it can meet the special
exception standards.

15, There were no other parties who appeared either for
or against the application.

CONCLUSICONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the Findings of Fact and evidence of record,
the Board concludes that the applicant is seeking a special
exception to allow professional offices on the second and
third floors of a structure in an SP-2 Zoning District. The
granting of such a special exception requires a showing
through substantial evidence that the proposed use is in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning
Regulations and Maps and will not tend to affect adversely
the use o©0f neighboring property. The applicant must also
meet the requirements of Section 508 regulating cffice uses
in SP Districts.

The Board concludes that the application meets the
standards for granting the special exception requested. The
Board concludes that the applicant plans to retain the
structure's existing height, bulk and outward appearance.
The Board further concludes that office use is prevalent in
the area of the subject site. It is, therefore, the cpinion
of the Board that the use, height, bulk and design of the
property shall be in harmony with the existing height, bulk
and uses and structures on neighboring property.

The Board concludes that the proposed offices will have
a small operation with few employees. The Board concludes
further that nc parking spaces are required nor will any be
provided. It is, therefore, the Board's opinion that the
use shall not create dangerous or any other objectionable
traffic conditions.

The Board concludes that no special treatment is
necessary to protect the velue of neighboring property.

The Board concludes that granting the special exception
is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
Zoning Regulations and Maps. Finally, the Board concludes
that granting the relief requested will not tend toc adversely
affect the use of neighboring property in accordance with
the Regulations and Maps.

The Bcard concludes that it has afforded the ANC the
"great weight" to which it is entitled. Accordingly, it is
ORDERED that the application 1s hereby GRANTED SUBJECT to
the CONDITION that the number of employees be limited to
twelve,
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VOTE ¢ 4~0 (Charles R. Norris, Paula L. Jewell, William
F. McIntosh and Carrie L. Thornhill to grant;
Elliott Carrecll not voting, not having heard
the case).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY:
EDWARD L. CURRY
Executive Directpr

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

PURSUANT TO D.C. CODE SEC. 1-2531 (1987), SECTION 267 OF
D.C. LAW 2-38, THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, THE APPLICANT
IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY FULLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF D.C. LAW
2-38, AS AMENDED, CODIFIED AS D.C. CODE, TITLE 1, CHAPTER 25
(19€7), AND THIS ORDER IS CONDITIONED UPON FULL COMPLIANCE
WITH THCSE PROVISICONS. THE FAILURE OR REFUSAL OF APPLICANT
TO COMPLY WITH ANY PRCVISIONS OF D.C. LAW 2-38, AS AMENDED,
SHALL BRE A PRCOPER BASIS FOR THE REVOCATION OF THIS ORDER.

UNDER 11 DCMR 3103.1, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOCARD
SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL
PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAIL RULES CF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
BEFORE THE BOARD COF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FCR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERICD AN APPLICATION FOR A RUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS.

149540rdexr/LJIP52
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As Executive Director of the Board of Zoning
Adjustment, I hereby certify and attest to the fact that a
copy of the Order of the Board in the above numbered case,
said Order dated AUG 21 9ES , has been mailed
postage prepaid to each party who appeared and participated

in the public hearing concerning this matter, and who is
listed below:

Jchn Vassilas
1253 20th Street, N.W.
D.C. 20036

Klaus Klatt
3533 Yuma Street, N.W.
D.C. 20008

Jack K. Evans, Chairperson

Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2-B
1526 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D. C. 20036

EDWARD L. CURRY
Executive Director
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